

Office of the Chicago City Clerk



R2011-1358

Office of the City Clerk

City Council Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date:

11/9/2011

Sponsor(s):

Mitts, Emma (37)

Type:

Resolution

Title:

Tribute to Late Harry David Rodriguez Jr.

Committee(s) Assignment:

RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE LIFE OF HARRY DAVID RODRIGUEZ, Jr.

Whereas, this august body has been informed of the passing of Harry David Rodriguez, Jr. by the Honorable Emma Mitts, Alderman of the 37thWard; and

Whereas, we must all make our final transition knowing that our treasures are not here on earth, but in Heaven above. God Almighty called Harry David Rodriguez, Jr. to his eternal reward and he has received his crown of life on Sunday, October 23, 2011. According to II Corinthians 5:1 "For we know that if our earthly house of this tabernacle were dissolved, we have a building of God, a house not made with hands, eternal in the heaven."

Whereas, Harry David Rodriguez, Jr. was born October 26, 1987 in Chicago, Illinois; and

Whereas, Harry David Rodriguez, Jr. was affectionally known as Deejay and a diehard Cubs Fan; and

Whereas, Harry David Rodriguez, Jr. was a talented, intelligent, responsible, funny, humble and spontaneous young man; and

Whereas, Harry David Rodriguez, Jr. was a respectable and hard-working employee of Hidden Valley Ranch; and

Whereas, Harry David Rodriguez, Jr. greatest achievement was becoming a role model for children in his neighborhood and to members of his family; and

Whereas, Harry David Rodriguez, Jr. was a vital and active member of his family. He will be sorely missed, by his father, Harry Rodriguez, Sr. and his mother, Elizabeth Ramirez; and

Whereas, the memory of Harry David Rodriguez, Jr. character, will live on in those who knew and loved him;

Whereas, Harry David Rodriguez, Jr. leaves to cherish his memory: his grandparents Tomas and Elba Berrios, Roberto and Iris Ramirez, and Rosa & Ramon Rodriguez; and

Whereas, Harry David Rodriguez, Jr. also leaves all of his aunts and uncles, Nancy, Lyzbeth, Robertito, Viris, Cookie, Cheo, Sonia, Neida, Edwin, Daisy, Ana and Maria and cousins Kassandra Vazquez, Tasha Moran; and

Whereas, Harry David Rodriguez, Jr. also leaves all of his three sisters, Vanessa ,Stephanie, and Priscilla Rodriguez, his nieces, Ayonna & Zahirliz, his step-father Pascual Nuez, and step-mother Lizette Rodriguez; and many other family members; and

Whereas, While none of us can understand the wisdom of our Heavenly Father when he takes one of our loved ones from us, we know that death is hurtful but certain. Yet we know that God is a present help in the time of sorrow. He will carry us during our most vulnerable times and restore unto us exceeding joy. According to Psalms 147:3 "He heals the brokenhearted and binds up their wounds."

Be It Resolved, That we, the Mayor and members of the City Council of the City of Chicago, gathered here in assembly this Ninth day of November, 2011 A.D., do hereby express our sorrow on the passing of Mr. Harry David Rodriquez, Jr. and hereby extend to his family our sincere condolences.

Be It Further Resolved, That a suitable copy of this resolution be prepared and presented to the family of Harry David Rodriquez, Jr.

Emma Mitts

Alderman, 37th Ward

Emmo Mills